Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

Monday, 28 February 2022
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
will meet on
Tuesday, 8 March 2022
beginning at
6:15 pm
in the
Rooms 11/12/13, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

TO:

Councillor Steve Holes (Chair)
Councillor Alex Bourne (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Anne Buckley
Councillor Tina Campbell
Councillor Judith Grajewski
Councillor Wayne Irish

Staff Contacts:

Councillor Adam Manning
Councillor David Pragnell
Councillor Tanya Park
Councillor Bruce Tennent

Catherine
Collins,
Democratic
catherine.collins@eastleigh.gov.uk

Services

Officer,

Sarah King, Corporate Director, Support Services (CFO), tel 023
8068 8011 Email: sarah.king@eastleigh.gov.uk

JOANNE CASSAR
Executive Head of Governance

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website
as well as in other formats.
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting,
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed. To register please
contact the Democratic Services Officer above.
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to
access committee papers.

1

2

AGENDA
1.
2.

Apologies
Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the
agenda. Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

3.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022.

4.

Public Participation
Public seating will be limited at this meeting. You can submit questions in
advance of the meeting to the following email:
democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk. The deadline for submissions is 12pm on
Monday 7 March 2022.
Please let us know if you wish to attend the meeting in person so that we
can manage numbers. We are still encouraging all those in attendance to
wear a face covering and take a lateral flow test before attendance. PLEASE
DO NOT ATTEND IF YOU HAVE ANY COVID-19 SYMPTOMS.
If you are unable to attend, then an officer of the Council can read a written
statement on your behalf.

5.

Action List (Pages 11 - 12)

6.

Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 (Pages 13 - 28)

7.

Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2022 - 23 (Pages 29 - 44)

8.

Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 45 - 48)

9.

A&R Work Programme (Pages 49 - 50)

10.

Update on Staffing Matters 2021 (Pages 51 - 74)

11.

Exempt Business
To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 in respect of the following item of business on the grounds that it is likely
to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Act.
The Schedule 12A categories have been amended and are now subject to the
public interest test, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This
came into effect on 1 March 2006.
It is considered that the following items are exempt from disclosure and that the

3

public interest in not disclosing the information outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.
EXEMPT ITEM(S)

12.

Housing Acceleration Funding (Pages 75 - 86)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 14 March 2022 at 6:15 pm
In the Microsoft Teams Meeting
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s
happening in the Borough. Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus
lots more.

4

Agenda Item 3
1
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 8 February 2022 (6:15 pm – 7:57 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Holes (Chair); Councillors Bourne, Buckley, Campbell,
Grajewski, Irish, Park and Tennent
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Manning
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
124.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation on this occasion.

125.

MINUTES
It was agreed an exempt item action list would be kept for any future
exempt items that it was needed for.
RESOLVED –
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 be
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

126.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on
the agenda.

127.

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATING POWERS POLICY
The Senior Chartered Legal Executive (FCILEx) presented the report.
Councillor Grajewski requested confirmation on whether Eastleigh
Borough Council had reviewed its use of the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) over the last two years.
The Legal Services Manager and Data Protection Officer (Solicitor) agreed
to look into whether it had been done, due to Covid-19, and would update
the Committee with the findings.
The Executive Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer stated it would
also be added to the Audit and Resources Work Programme for annual
review to ensure an annual update was provided on the use of RIPA
powers.

5

2

RESOLVED –
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted Regulation of
Investigating Powers Policy.
128.

WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS 2020/21
The Chief Accountant presented the report.
Councillor Grajewski queried whether there was a need to review
processes regarding the recovery of business rates.
The Acting Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that there was an audit
underway for business rates and that she would update the Committee
with the outcome.
RESOLVED –
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Write Off of
Irrecoverable Debts 2020/21.

129.

CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
The Chief Accountant presented the report.
Councillor Campbell stated there was quite a lot of technical wording in the
report and requested a glossary or simpler terms for future reports.
The Chief Accountant agreed that this will be provided in future.
The Chair thanked the team involved in the report for a very informative
and comprehensive report.
RESOLVED –
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Capital and
Treasury Management Strategy.

130.

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY MONITORING STATEMENT (QTR3)
The Acting Chief Internal Auditor presented the report.
RESOLVED –
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Internal Audit
Quarterly Monitoring Statement (Qtr 3).

6

3

131.

REPAIRS AND RENEWALS REPORT
The Lead Building Surveyor presented the report.
RESOLVED –
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Repairs and
Renewals Report.

132.

ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
The Lead Asset Manager presented the report.
RESOLVED –
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Asset
Management Strategy.

133.

VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC
RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE
GROUP (PEG)
(a)

Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG)
Councillor Grajewski reported that SRMG had met on 13 January
2022 and they had discussed the following:









The Corporate Risk Register was discussed and there was a
recruitment review underway looking at the corporate
recruitment problem, with a specialist in place for a 6 month
period.
The Finance and Housing Programme risk register was
reviewed and there was a discussion around interest rates.
Councillor Grajewski stated she was pleased that Arlingclose
were going to provide a briefing to Councillors.
The Health and Safety Risk Register updated that the biggest
issue for them was the lack of a back office system, and that
they were currently collecting data via spreadsheets and
emails.
The Insurance renewals had been reviewed and the renewal
quotes were currently in the hands of the brokers.
There was a report on construction cost increases and the
Executive Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer was to
update the next SRMG meeting on how the increasing costs
were impacting the One Horton Heath project. Councillor
Grajewski advised members to read the report.

7

4
The Executive Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer agreed
to share the report with members of the Audit and Resources
Committee via email.
(b)

Procurement Executive Group (PEG)
Councillor Irish reported that PEG met on 1 February 2022 and they
had discussed the following:










134.

Following the resignation of the Senior Legal Specialist, the
Executive Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer had
taken over chairing the group until a replacement was found.
The group reviewed the Performance Indicators and Spend
Analysis. Officers had met to review and revise the
Performance Indicators and Spend Analysis data provided to
the group. The performance indicators included data on
credit card spend, number of waivers, payments made
outside of 10 days and payments made outside of 30 days
and gave a comparison with previous periods. There were
queries regarding the improvement on the figures provided
for payments outside of 10 days and there were concerns
that performance needed to improve and further information
was requested. The Group agreed the information provided
was useful.
An update on the Procurement Action Plan was provided and
the group reviewed the waiver record. A further waiver was
to be circulated following the meeting for councillors to
approve.
The Climate Change Manager provided an update on
progress with the development of a Procurement Policy.
Officers proposed that the policy be called ‘Responsible
Procurement Policy’ to reflect other areas of social
responsibility, not just sustainability. Officers had set a
timetable for it to be completed and adopted by Autumn
2022.
The Executive Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer
provided a summary of the outcome of the Green Paper
(Transforming Public Procurement). She updated that any
changes to legislation would not take effect until 2023 so
officers would review the forthcoming changes alongside the
development of the Responsible Procurement Policy and any
necessary updates to Contract Standing Orders.
The next meeting was set to take place on 28 June 2022.

ACTION LIST
The Committee considered the Action List, which set out the recent
decisions and subsequent actions arising from the Committee.
It was AGREED -

8

5

That the Action List be noted.
135.

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions.
It was AGREED That the current Forward Plan be noted.

136.

A&R WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered its current Work Programme.
It was AGREED That the Work Programme be noted.

9

This page is intentionally left blank

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE ACTION LIST

MEETING
DATE

10/03/2020
6.

ITEM TITLE

Internal Audit
Charter 2020/21

RECOMMENDATION/ACTION

Review the possibility of obtaining an
external assessment of compliance with the
Standards through a reciprocal arrangement
with another Local Authority.

CONTACT
OFFICER/
COMMITTEE

Jo Cassar

TARGET
DATE/
COMPLETED

UPDATES

A reciprocal arrangement
with another Local
Authority is currently not
possible due to resource
capacity. The Chief
Internal Auditor (Acting)
has obtained a
reasonable quote from a
specialist company to
carry out this assessment
which has come in at
£2450.00 (There is no
VAT). External
Assessment is booked
with this company for the
week commencing 14th
March.

7.

11

Agenda Item 5

8.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
AUDIT & RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 8 March 2022
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting)

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 be approved.

Summary
With effect from 1 April 2013 all public sector bodies were required to adopt the Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards). The Standards were revised April
2017.
The Internal Audit Charter defines the Internal Audit’s, purpose, authority and
responsibility in line with the Standards.
This report presents the Internal Audit Charter for 2022/23.
Statutory Powers
S.151 Local Government Act 1972
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015

Strategic Implications
1. The Internal Audit Team provides independent assurance that the Council’s
risk management, governance and control processes are efficient, compliant,
work effectively and support ambitions of the Council. Internal Audit helps the
Council accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of governance, risk
management and control processes.

Introduction
2. With effect from 1 April 2013 all public sector bodies were required to adopt
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards). These standards,
which are based on the mandatory elements of the Institute of Internal

13

Auditors (IIA) International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF), are
intended to promote further improvement in the professionalism, quality,
consistency and effectiveness of internal audit across the public sector.
3. The Standards were revised from 1 April 2017 to incorporate new and revised
international standards and consequent amendments to the additional public
sector requirements and interpretations.
4. Within the Standards there is a requirement for an Internal Audit Charter to be
approved annually by the Audit and Resources Committee. This Committee
approved the Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 on 9 March 2021.

Internal Audit Charter
5. Appendix 1 provides the Audit and Resources Committee with the Internal
Audit Charter for 2022/23. The Committee should continue to note that the
role of Chief Internal Auditor is being carried out by the Senior Internal Auditor
to maintain an appropriate segregation of duties. Permanent appointment to
this post is to be made as soon as practically possible. The Committee has
been kept fully apprised of the situation and this is further endorsed by the
External Auditor’s Annual Report presented to this Committee on 11 January
2022.
6. Th
[...]
xplanation

1
(Critical risk)

A major or serious control weakness as a key control is
either missing, failing or not being adhered to which
requires immediate action and exposes the Council to a
critical risk.

2
(High risk)

A significant control weakness as a key control is either
missing, not working or not being adhered to and
exposes the Council to a high risk.

3
(Medium Risk)

An issue which needs to be corrected to ensure controls
are adequate or operating effectively or to improve
compliance which exposes the Council to a medium risk.

4
(Low Risk)

An opportunity to improve the controls or strengthen
compliance although this does not expose the Council to
any critical or significant risk.

Agenda Item 7
AUDIT & RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 8 March 2022
STRATEGIC INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23
Report of the Corporate Director (Chief Financial Officer) & Chief
Internal Auditor (Acting)
RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be approved.

Summary
This report presents the Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 (Appendix 1). The
Strategic Internal Audit Plan has been prepared on behalf of the Chief Financial
Officer in recognition of her responsibilities under S.151 of the Local Government Act
1972 and the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, and in accordance with the Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017.

Statutory Powers
S151 Local Government Act 1972
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015

Strategic Implications
1.

The Internal Audit Team provides independent assurance that the Council’s
risk management, governance and control processes are efficient, compliant,
work effectively and support ambitions of the Council.

Strategic Internal Audit Plan
2.

Appendix 1 of this report presents to Councillors the Strategic Internal Audit
Plan for 2022/23, which members of this Committee are asked to approve.

Finance/Risk Implications
3.

There are no financial implications arising from this report. The report is
intended to highlight the audit coverage over the next year. The work
performed by the Internal Audit Section provides management with a good
degree of assurance that their risks, identified by the reviews, are adequately
controlled or identifies where they may require strengthening.

Equality & Diversity Implications
4.

The Equality Act is not relevant to the decision in this report and an Equality
Impact Assessment has not been carried out.

29

Climate Change and Environmental Implications
5.

There are no Climate Change and Environmental implications as a result of
this report. It is a report dealing with Internal Audit procedural matters only.

Conclusion
6.

The Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 has been prepared in accordance
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, following a comprehensive
need and risk assessment and consultation.

7.

Members of this Committee will continue to receive an update on performance
against the Annual Plan by way of Quarterly Monitoring Statements.
LISA SMY - ACTING CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

Date:
Contact Officer:
Tel No:
e-mail:
Appendices Attached:
*Report No

15 February 2022
Lisa Smy
023 8068 8015
lisa.smy@eastleigh.gov.uk
One
Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 – SECTION 100D
The following documents disclose facts or matters on which this report or an
important part of it is based, and have been relied upon to a material extent in the
preparation of this report.



30

Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
Internal Audit Charter 2022/23

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIC PLAN
2022/23

Contents
Introduction
Conformance with Standards
Council Risk & the Audit Universe
Internal Audit Resources
Developing the Internal Audit Plan
Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

Page 2
Page 2
Page 2
Page 3
Page 3
Page 6
Page 8

Appendices:
Annex One – Risk Based Strategy
Annex Two – Audit Opinion & Gradings (Assurance Methodology)

Page 10
Page 11

Chief Internal Auditor (Acting) – Li
[...]
pment
Senior Specialist
/

24 March 2022
Yes

Equalities Strategy and Action
Plan 2022-2025

Agenda Item 8

45

46

KEY

ITEM

TO BE
TAKEN BY

DATE
DECISION TO
BE TAKEN

Yes

Freeport Full Business Case

Cabinet

24 Mar 2022

Yes

Tree Strategy

Cabinet

24 Mar 2022

Yes

ELAC Allotment Transfers

Cabinet

24 Mar 2022

PRE-DECISION
SCRUTINY

Policy &
Performance
Scrutiny Panel

DESCRIPTION

Contact Officer /
Cabinet Member

The Freeport site has
progressed to submitting the
Full Business Case to
Government for approval
and creation of the Freeport
Tax Sites. This report details
key aspects of the business
case and the Council’s
obligations from it.

Andy Smith,
Executive Head
of Finance and
Housing
Programme
(Deputy Chief
Financial Officer),
Andy Grandfield,
Executive Head
of Planning and
Economy /

The Strategy outlines the
Council’s current activities
relating to trees, provides a
framework to underpin these
activities and sets the
Council’s key principles in
relation to trees.

Mike Culver,
Strategy
Development
Senior Specialist
/

Report detailing the statutory
and non-statutory allotments
to be transferred on 1st April
2022 as part of the creation
of two new parish councils –
Boyatt Wood Parish and
Eastleigh Parish.

Nicola Treeby /

2

KEY

ITEM

TO BE
TAKEN BY

DATE
DECISION TO
BE TAKEN

PRE-DECISION
SCRUTINY

DESCRIPTION

Contact Officer /
Cabinet Member

Yes

Corporate Complaints Policy

Cabinet

24 Mar 2022

Asking that Cabinet approve
the revised and updated
Corporate Complaints and
Compliments Policy and
Approves the Unreasonably
Persistent Complainants and
Unreasonable Customer
Behaviour Policy.

Louise O'Driscoll,
Executive Head
of Customer
Care /

Yes

Joint Municipal Waste
Management Strategy
(JMWMS)

Cabinet

24 Mar 2022

An updated JMWMS that
needs to be agreed by
Cabinet.

Gale Smith,
Project Manager
- Waste /

Yes

Response to Hampshire County
Council consultation on
application to extract gravel at
former Hamble Airfield

Cabinet

24 Mar 2022

This report seeks formal
approval of the Council’s
response to the HCC
consultation as the planning
authority in conjunction with
the response agreed at BHH
LAC on 3rd March.

Diccon Bright,
Strategic
Planning
Manager /

Yes

Community Investment
Programme Scheme(s)
Approval

Cabinet

24 Mar 2022

To consider and approve
projects within the
Community Investment
Programme (CIP).

/

47

3

48

KEY

ITEM

TO BE
TAKEN BY

DATE
DECISION TO
BE TAKEN

PRE-DECISION
SCRUTINY

DESCRIPTION

Contact Officer /
Cabinet Member

Yes

Housing Acceleration Funding

Cabinet

24 Mar 2022

Funding to accelerate the
delivery of a development
site by a small local
developer.

Andy Smith,
Executive Head
of Finance and
Housing
Programme
(Deputy Chief
Financial Officer)
/

Yes

Green Energy Development
Projects

Cabinet

24 Mar 2022

This report seeks Cabinet
approval for capital funding,
and support for associated
projects and actions, for the
long-term development of
new renewable energy
assets in the north of the
Borough.

Emily Howbrook,
Strategy Led
(Housing and
Development) /

Yes

Property Transactions

Cabinet

24 Mar 2022

To consider and approve
property transactions.

/

FOOTNOTES:
Public Participation will apply to enable representations to be made at the time the decision is to be taken.
Written reports for public items will be available as part of the agenda papers and are usually available one week prior to
the meeting.
Contact Officer:
Publication Date:

Laura Johnston – Democratic Services Manager
25 February 2022

4

Agenda Item 9
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME
AS AT January 2022
Date of
Meeting

Item for Consideration

Annual or
Standing
item

Staff/Member
Attendance

To Be Tabled

Hampshire Community Bank

Sarah King

Internal Audit Charter 2022/23
Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2022/23
Property Transactions
Staffing Report

Lisa Smy
Lisa Smy
Sarah King
Shirley Robbins
Sukhi Aujla

8 March 2022

Annual

Action Plan
Forward Plan
A&R Work Programme

49

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 8 March 2022
UPDATE ON STAFFING MATTERS 2021
Report of the Human Resources Lead

Recommendation(s)
It is recommended that Audit and Resources Committee consider the contents of
this report and makes recommendations as it feels necessary.

Summary
This report provides a summary of the key workforce data and analysis over the last 12
months together with an update on the People Strategy.

Focus for Scrutiny
This annual review is a summary of initiatives and practices supported by data analysis
with regard to people management. The Committee is asked to note the report and to
make any comments or recommendations.

Statutory Powers
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 111 / 112

1

Strategic Implications

This report provides key data, analysis and updates on the Council’s workforce and
people management practices. The Council recognises the importance of recruiting,
developing and retaining a skilled and motivated workforce so it can continue to
deliver good quality services and achieve its aspirations. The Council also needs to
ensure that it is engaging with its workforce in a way that promotes continuous
improvement, innovation and commercial success whilst fulfilling its statutory
obligations.

2

Introduction

The format of this report for 2021 will show changes from previous reports following
the implementation of the Executive Head structure in early 2021 and the recruitment
of 9 Executive Heads and the creation of their respective new Executive areas. It
may not be possible therefore to directly compare some of the data with historical

51

reports. It is also important to note that a lot of HR resources were allocated in 2021
to embedding the new Executive Head structure, updating systems, changing
processes and approvals, creating organisational structure charts and revising
policies and processes to reflect the new structure.
Improvements have also been made to this report f
[...]
lities impacts, it is not proportionate to
carry out a full EIA.

14

15

Climate Change and Environmental Implications
There are no specific climate change or environmental implications from this report.

Conclusion
With the establishment of the Executive Team in 2021, there is increased
collaboration and ownership across the whole of the Council on staffing matters.
In common with most organisations there are challenges in recruitment and retention
across the Council. The Resourcing project has been referenced in this report
repeatedly and that highlights its importance to the Council especially in the
forthcoming year.
The development of our future ways of working is also a key issue and this will
influence the delivery of the Council’s priorities. It is important the Council continues
to build on this progress and continues to support and promote a productive,
inclusive, supportive and enjoyable work environment.
Contact Officer:
Tel No:
Date:
e-mail:

70

Sukhi Aujla and Shirley Robbins HR Lead
023 8068 8166
17/02/2022
hrhead@eastleigh.gov.uk
Eastleigh Borough Council

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D
The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.
None.

Eastleigh Borough Council

71

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

73

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Agenda Item 12

Document is Restricted

75

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

81

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

83

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

85

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

1
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 8 March 2022 (6:15 pm – 7:48 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Holes (Chair); Councillors Bourne, Campbell, Grajewski, Irish,
Manning, Park and Tennent
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pragnell
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
137.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on
the agenda.

138.

MINUTES
Councillor Grajewski thanked the Legal Services Manager and Data
Protection Officer (Solicitor) for looking into whether Eastleigh Borough
Council had reviewed its use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
2000 (RIPA) over the last two years and updating the Committee.
Councillor Grajewski also thanked the Executive Head of Governance and
Monitoring Officer for circulating the report on construction cost increases,
that was shared with the Strategic Risk Management Group, with
members of the Audit and Resources Committee via email.
RESOLVED –
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

139.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation on this occasion.

140.

ACTION LIST
The Committee considered the Action List, which set out the recent
decisions and subsequent actions arising from the Committee.
The Acting Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that an external assessment of
compliance was due to take place on 14 March and she would update the
Committee at the June meeting.

2
It was AGREED That the Action List be noted.
141.

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23
The Acting Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which provided the
Internal Audit Charter for 2022/23.
RESOLVED –
That the Committee approved the report.

142.

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIC PLAN 2022 - 23
The Acting Chief Internal Auditor presented the Strategic Internal Audit
Plan 2022/23 to the Committee.
Councillor Campbell requested an update to when project management
and climate and environment strategy - mentioned as high risk in the audit
universe table on pages 38-41 of the agenda, were last audited.
The Acting Chief Internal Auditor agreed to look into when they were done
and let the Committee know.
The Chair requested that in future the table include the dates of when
high-risk items mentioned in the table were last audited.
RESOLVED –
That the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 be approved.

143.

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions.
Councillor Grajewski requested that items mentioned in the Forward Plan
were added three months in advance.
It was explained that items added to the Forward Plan should be done with
28 clear days’ notice and that Executive Heads would be reminded of the
deadlines.
It was agreed that the Forward Plan would also include which committee
the items would go before in the column titled Pre-Decision Scrutiny.
It was AGREED That the current Forward Plan be noted.

3

144.

A&R WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered its current Work Programme.
Councillor Grajewski requested a further update on the Hampshire
Community Bank.
The Chief Financial Officer agreed to bring a written report to the June
meeting.
Councillor Campbell raised concerns about the Romsey Road and Old
Post Office developments and requested that they be reviewed.
The Executive Head of Finance and Housing agreed to pick up the
schemes in the next meeting of the Housing Group.
It was AGREED That the Work Programme be noted.

145.

UPDATE ON STAFFING MATTERS 2021
The Head of HR introduced the report.
Councillor Campbell requested that any future reports include the total
number of staff in each area, so that it is easier to understand the data
presented.
Councillor Grajewski queried whether the Council were using all of the
apprenticeship levy available, and if not requested information on how
much the Council was using.
The Head of HR agreed to find out and circulate the information to
members.
The Chair requested that results from the Working from Home survey,
which is currently being taken, be circulated to all members and added to
the Work Programme.
The Chief Financial Officer informed members that the results from the
survey would be included in the Member’s Bulletin.
RESOLVED –
That the Committee noted the report.

146.

EXEMPT BUSINESS
RESOLVED -

4

147.

(1)

That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting
for the following items of business on the grounds that they
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act; and

(2)

That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public
interest in disclosing the information contained in the following
item of business was outweighed by the public interest in
maintaining the exemption.

HOUSING ACCELERATION FUNDING
RESOLVED –
That the report be noted and comments made forwarded to Cabinet.

